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LAWS OF WISCONSIN—CH. 406.

CHAPTER 406.

[Published April 1, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 164, of the private and local laws of 1858,
entitled,**An act to incorporate the village of Whitewater,’” approved
April 24, 1858, and chapter 589, of the private and local laws of
1867, approved April 11, 1869.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented tn
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Secrion 1. Section 7, of chapter 164, of the private
and local laws of 1858, is hereby amended so as te
read as follows: Section 7. At all elections held
under this act all polls shall be opened at one o’clock
p. m. and continue open until six o’clock p. m., and
the trustees, or any two of them, and the clerk of said
village, shall constitute the board of election.

Skcrion 2. Subdivision 2, of section 17, of chapter
164, of the private and local laws of 1858. is hereby
amended so as to read as follows: ¢ 2d. To prevent,
abate and remove all nuisances under the ordinances
made in pursuance of this charter, the laws of this
state, or at common law, and to take such measures
for the public health and the general good of the
citizens within the limits of the said village as they
may deem proper, and to compel the owner or occu-
pant of any place where spirituous, vinous or fer-
mented liquors are manufactured, sold, or given away
contrary to law, to the provisions of this charter, or the
ordinances made in pursuance thereof, or contrary to
any law of this state, to close up, remove or abate
the same as a public nuisance, and to compel the
owner or occupant of any grocery, cellar, tallow-chan-
dler’s shop, soap-factory, tannery, stable, barn, privy,
sewer, or other nnwholesome nauseous house or place,
to cleanse remove or abate the same from time to
time, as often as it may be necessary for the health,
comfort or convenience of the inhabitants of said vil-
lage, and to punish the authors of any such nuisance
as is described in this subdivision, by penalties, fine
and imprisonment, and to define and declare what
shall be deemed nuisances, and to authorize and di-
rect the summary abatement thereof, but nothing in
this act shall be so construed as to oust any court of
its jurisdiction, to abate and remove nuisances in the
streets or any other part of the village, by indictment,
information or otherwise.”
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SecrioN 3. Subdivision 15, of section 17, of chapter Amended.
164, of the private and local laws of 1858, is hereby
amended so0 as to read as follows: 15th. To restrain Prevention of
and prevent obscenity in the streets or other pub- gbecenity,
lic places in said village, and to provide for arresting sed disordecly
and removing and punishing any person or persons
who may be guilty of the same, to prevent and res-
train drunkenness and persons intoxicated in any pub-
lic-place in said village, ur in the streets or highways
therein, and to cause any such person or persons so
found intoxicated in any public place, or in the streets
or highways in said village, to be arrested and brought
before some justice of the peace, therein to be dealt
with according to law, and punished either by fine or
imprisonment in the county jail, or both, and to pro-
vide for any such person being kept in some jail,
lock-up or other safe and convenient place, if neces-
sary, until such person shall answer on oath correctly
where, when and of whom bhe obtained the liqnor so
intoxicating him or her, and what particular kind of
liquor it was.

SecrioN 4. Section 2, of chapter 589, of the private amended.
and local laws of 1867, is hereby amended so as to
read as follows: Section 2. The 19th subdivision of
section 17, of chapter 164, of the private and local
laws of 1858, is hereby amended so as to read as fol-
lows: “19th. To have the exclusive power within the
limits of the village of Whitewater to grant licenses
for selling spirituous, vinous or termented liquors, Grantingofli-
and to revoke any license so granted for the violation, foninea for sell-
by the person or persons to whom the said license
was granted, of any law of this state, or for the vio-

Jation of any ordinance of said village. The sum to
be paid for such license shall not be less than one
hundred and fifty dollars, nor more than three hun-
dred dollars for retailing to be drank on the premises
of the license, and the sum to be paid for such license
for wholesaling shall not be less than forty dollars, and
not more than one hundred dollars, both to be paid to
the treasarer of said village, and no license so granted
shall remain in force any longer than the residue of
the term of oftice of the board granting the same.
Said board shall have power to license and regulate
anctioneers, taverns, groceries and victnaling houses,
and to revoke the same for the violation of any ordi-
nance of raid village. If any person shall vend, sell,
give away, deal or traffic in any spirituous, ardent or
intoxicating liquors or drinks in any quantity what-
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ever, within the limits of the village of Whitewater,
without first having obtained a license therefor in ac-
cordance with the general laws of this state of the board
of trustees of said village, he shall be deemed guilty of
misdemeanor, and on conviction thereof shall be pun-
ished therefor by a fine of not less than ten nor more
than forty dollars, besides the cost of snit, or in lieu of
such fine by imnprisonment in the county jail of Wal-
worth county not to exceed sixty nor less than twenty
days, and in case of punishment by fine as above pro-
vided, such person, unless the fine and costs be paid
forthwith, sﬁall be committed to said jail until such
fine and costs are paid or until discharged by due
course of law, and in case of any snbsequent conrvic-
tion of the same person the punishment shall be by
fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.
Amended. Sectron 5. Section 19, of chapter 164, of the pri-
vate and local laws of 1858, is hereby amended sc
Actionstobe ag to read as follows: Section 19. In all actions
rought in . .
name of village brought to recover any penalty or forfeiture under
this act, or the ordinances and by-laws made in pur-
suance thereof and alls prosecution for any violations
of any of the provisions of this act, or any ordinance
or by-law thereof, shall be brought in the name of
the village of Whitewater. It shall be lawful to de-
clare generally in debt for such penalty as forfeiture.
stating the section of this act or the number of the
ordinance or by-law under which the penalty or for-
feiture is claimed, and to give the special matter in
evidence nnder it.
Formofsum.  Subdivision 1. The first process shall be by a sum-
mons. mons unless oath be made for a warrant, as in erim-
inal cases before justices of the peace. When the ac-
tion is commenced by summons, such summons may
be substantially in the following form:

Couxty oF WALWORTH, | 88
Village of Whitewater, { =

The State of Wisconsin to the marshal of said village:

You are hereby commanded to summon A. B.,if
he shall be found within said county, to appear be-
fore the undersigned, a justice of the peace in and
for said county, at my oftice, in said village, on the
—— day of , 18—, at —— o’clock in the —
noon, to answer to the village of Whitewater in a
plea of debt, to the damage of said village two hn-
dred dollars or under.
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Given under my hand at said village, this —— day
, 18—.

of
C. D., Justice of the Peace.

Such summons shall be made returnable in the yow summons

same time and served in the same manner and by the rerved and
. N o, made returna-

same officers as is now or hereafter may be prescribed ble.
by the laws of this xtate for the cominencement of
action before justices of the peace by summons, and
in all proceedings in the action except as hereinafter
provided, shall be governed by the laws of this state
relative to actions commenced by summons and tria-
ble before justices of the peace. 'When the action is
commenced by summons, the complaint may be sub-
stantially in the following form:

The village of Whitewater,
against - Before C. D. Justice.
A—B— |
The plaintiff complains against the defendant for Form of com-
that the defendant on the ——day of . 18—, at Pt
the village of Whitewater did violate, (section ——
of this act, or ordinance or by-law, number of
said vlllage) which said ordinance or by-law is now
in force. By reason of such violation an action hath
accrued to said village to recover of the defendant the
sum of —— dollars debt, wherefore the plaintiff de-
mands judgment against the defendant for the sum
aforesaid, besides the cost of this action.
C. D. Att’y for PIft.

Subdivision 2. In all cases where oath is made for Form of com-
a warrant. the complaint shall be made on oath of jath ismade
the complainant, and no other affidavit shall be neces.- for arraat.
sary, which last mentioned complaintmay be substan-

tially in the following form:

County oF WaALWORTIL |
Village of Whitewater, |

Before C. D., Justice.

—— ——, being duly sworn, doth on oath depose
and saythat A. B. did, on the day of —, 18—,
at the village of Whitewater, in said county, violate
(section of this act, ordinance or by-law, number
, of said village), which said is now in
force, as the deponent verily believes, and prays that
the said A. B. may be arrested and held to answer the
said village of Whitewater therefor.

88.
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Subscribed and sworn to before me this
of —— 18—. —_— y

day

It shall be sufficient to give the number of the sec-
tion of chapter 164, or the number of the ordinauce
or by-law violated in the foregoing form of complaint,
which may be sworn to before any officer anthorized
to administer oaths. Upon filing said con:plaint with
the justice of peace, he shall issue a warant substan-
tially in the following form:

County or WaLworTH, | 88
Village of Whitewater, | -

The State of Wisconsin, to the marshall of said vil-
lage greeting:

Form of war-  ‘Whereas, -——— —— has this day complained to me
) in writing, on oath, that A. B. did, on the day
of , 18—, at said village, in said county, violate
gection —— of this act or ordinance, or by-law num- |
ber ——, of said village, which said -—— is now in
force, as the said complainant believes. Therefore,
%ou are commanded to arrest the body of the said A.
. and bring him before me forthwith to answer to
the village of Whitewater on the complaint aforesaid.

C. D., Justice of the Peace.

When casesd- Upon the return of the warrant the justice shall
'fi’:.,’,"ff',idv‘f"“’ proceed summarily with the case unless it be ad-
seourity forap- journed by consent or for cause. It the case be ad-
Journed, the defendant, if required by the court so to
do, shall recognize, with security to be approved by
the court for his, her or their appearance 1n such sum
as the court shall direct, or in default thereof may
be put in charge of the officer who made the arrest,
or be committed to the common jail of Walworth
county. The complaint made as aforesaid, shail be
the only complaint required, and the plea of *“mnot
uilty’’ shall put in issue all subject matter not em-
Bervice and re- Eraced in the action. Said warrant shall be served
turnof warrant a1 yeturned in the same manner as warrants are
served and returned under the general laws of this
state, and may be served by the sheriff or any con-
stable of Walworth county, or by the marshal of said

village.
Witnestesand  SecTION 3. Witnesses and jurors shall attend be-
Mot pred fore the justice issuing such warrart or summons in
Jaymentof  4]] village or criminal suits without the payment of
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the fees allowed by law in advance or tender thereof
apon process duly served and in default thereof, their
attendance may be compelled by attachment as in
other cuses. In village prosecutions no jury shall be

allowed either party and the findings of the court wyen paynot
shall be guilty or not guilty. If guilty, the court to beallowed.

shall render judgment thereon against the defendant
for the fine, penalty or forfeiture set forth in the act,
ordinance or by-law referred to in the complaint in
said action, for the violation of which the defendant
or defendants shall have been adjudged guiity, and
for costs of suit, but it not so found guilty the costs
of’ suit shall be taxed againt the village. Upon the
rendition ot judgment against the defendant and the
non-payment thereof, the justice shall forthwith is-
sue execution as in cases of tort in case the action
was commenced by summons, or a commitment in
case the action was commenced by a warrant, and
shall, in either case, deterimine and enter upon his
docket the length of time the defendant shall be im-

risoned, which in no caseshall exceed three montbs,
and shall also insert such time in the execution or
commitment. Such execution may be in the following
form:

County or WALWORTH, }
Village of Whitewater.

To the sheriff or any constable of said county, or to
the marshal of the village of Whitewater and to the
keeper of the common jail of the said county,
Greeting:

Whereas, the village of Whitewater did on the

day of » 18—, recover judgment before the under-
signed justice of the peace in and for said village,

inst ——, for the sum of —— dellars, together
with dollars and —— cents costs of suit, for the

violation of (section , of the charter of said village
of Whitewater, or ordinance or by-law of said village of
‘Whitewater number ), you are hereby command-
ed to levy distress of the goods and chattles of the
said , excepting as the law exempts, and make
sale thereot according to law to the amount of said
sums together with your fees and twenty-five cents
for this writ, and the sume return to me in thirty
days, and for want of such goods and chattels where-
on to levy, to take the body of said ——and him con-
vey and deliver to the common jail in Walworth coun-

Porm of oxecu-
on.
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ty, and s3id keeper is hereby commanded to receive,
keep in custody in said jail, the said for
the term , unless the said judgment together with
all costs and fees arc sooner paid, or he be discharged
by due course of law.

Given under my hand this

day of —-, 18—,
Justice of Peace.

Formofcom-  The form of the commitment shall be substantially
mitment. the same as that of the execution, omitting all that
relates to the levy and sale and return of writ.
Anpealtocir-  Qubdivision 4. In any case where the judgment or
fine imposed, exclusive of costs, is twenty-five dol-
lars or more, the defendant may appeal from such
judgment to the circuit court of Walworth county;
ovided, such defendant within twenty-four hours
of the rendition of such judgment enter into a recog-
nizance with one or more sufficient sureties to be ap-
proved by such justice conditioned to appear before
said court at the next suceeeding term thereof, and to
abice the judgment of the court therein. The justice
fromwhose judgmentan appeal shall be made shall make
a special return of the proceedings had before him, and
shall within ten days after the appeal is so taken,
cause the summons or warrant and return, together
with the proceedings and a copy of the entries in his
docket in the action with the recognizance, to be filed
in the office of the clerk ot said circuit court, and the
village of Whitewater may appeal from any such
judgment as in other cases before justices ot the
peace. Said appeal shall stand for trial by jury in
the circuit court unless a jury be waived in the man-
ner provided by law. No notice of trial in the eir-
cuit court shall be required to be given to or by either
party. If the judFment of the justice shall be af-
firmed, or if upon the trial the defendant shall be con-
victed, the court shall inflict the penalty provided for
by the act, ordinance or by-law, for the violation of
which the defendant was prosecuted, and enter judg-
ment against him or them and his or their sureties
for such penalty, together with the costs in both
courts, and enforce the same by executions as in ac-
tions of tort.
Power of court  Subdivision 5. In all cases where a defendant shall
to sentenceto  be convicted of any violation of any of the provisious
imprisonment. . , . . '
of this act or any ordinance or by-law of the viliage of
‘Whitewater, the court before whom the same was
tried shall have power to sentence the defendant to
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such term of imprisonment in the common jail of
Walworth county as the uct, ordinance or by-law
prescribed, not exceeding three months.
SectioN 6. Section 21, of chapter 164, of the pri- Amended.

vate and local laws of 1858, is hereby amended so s
to read as follows: “Section 21. Any ordinance, reg- Pabheation of
ulation, rule or by-law imposing any fine, penalty or °rdinsaceseto.
forfeiture for the violation of its provisions shall be
published for two weeks in some newspaper printed
in said village beforo the same shall be in force, and
proof of such publication may be made by the affidavit
of any person knowing the fact, and a printed copy
of any such ordinance, regulation, rule or by-law
adopted by the board of trustees of said village, and
published in a newsﬁaper or pamphlet or book-form,
{:urporting to be published by authority of the said

oard of trustees of said village, shall be prima
facie evidence of its due adoption and publication,
and shall be received in evidence in all cases cogniz-
able before any court of this state.

Section 7. Section 23, of chapter 164, of the pri- Amended.

vate and local laws of 1838, is hereby amended so as
to read as follows: “Section 23. The trustees shall Appointment
have power to appoint one street commissioner, and gxi:_:li.:;::o and
to lay out, open and repair, grade, pave, or otherwise [2ingout and
improve streets, avenues, lanes, alleys, sewers and gfstreets, pub-
sidewalks and crosswalks, to insure the publie prop- 1o gronnde
erty of the village, to direct in the prosecution and
defense of suits in which said village may be a party,
to procure the necessary blank books for records, and
such other stationery as may be required for village
purposes. to audit and allow all lawful accounts against
said village, and to draw an order on the treasurer for
the payment of the same, to fix the compensation of
the clerk, treasurer, marshal and street commissioner,
which compensation shall not be greater than town
officers are allowed by law for the same or like services,
to levy and ccllect taxes on all such property as shall
be subject to town and county taxes within the limits of

thesaid village corporation, which shall not exceed in
amount one-eighth of one per centum of the assessed
value of all real and personal property so liable in
any one year, unless a majority of the electors voting
at a meeting legally called for that purpose, notice of
which and of the snm to be raised, and of the object for
which it is to be raised and expended, shall have been

iven fifteen days previously, shall vote to allow a

arger sum to be raised, but in no case shall the elec-
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tors be allowed to raise by vote more than one-half of
one per centum on the assessed valuation of all the real
and personal property liable thereto in the village
limits. All taxes or assessments, general or special,
levied under this act, shall be and remain a lien upon
the lands and tenements upon which they may be as-
sessed, and upon all personal property of any person
or body politic assessed for persunal taxes trom the
date of the warrant for the collection thereof, until
such taxes shall be paid, and no sale or transfer of
such real or personal property shall affect such lien.
Any personal property belonging to the person taxed,
may be taken and sold for the payment of taxes upon
personal property.
Amended. Secrion 8. Section 43, of chapter 164, of the pri-
vate and local laws of 1850, is hereby re-enacted so as
Aetnottobe t0 read as follows: Section 43. No general law of
affosted by gen thig state contravening the provisious of this act shall
‘be considered as repeuling, amending, or modifying
the same, except such purpose be expressly set forth
in such law. '
Secrion 9. All acts and parts of acts contravening
the provisions ot this act, are hereby repealed.
Skcrion 10. This act shall take effect and bein foree
from and after its passage.
Approved March 13, 1876.

CHAPTER 407.
[Published April 4, 1676.)

AN ACT to amend section two, chapter eighty-nine of the general
laws (,),f 1872, entitled, “*An act for locating and changing county
seats.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section two, of chapter eighty-nine, of

Amended-  the general laws of 1872, is hereby amended so as to
When board of Tead a8 follows: Whenever one-third of the legal
ey subaitre. Voters of any county (to be determined by the county
moval of wun- hourd from the poll-lists of the last previous generul
of county.  election held in such county, the names of which
voters shall each appear on some one of the poll-lists

of said election) shall present to the board of super-

visors a petition signed by them, asking a change of



